

625 22.11.2023
NB Ct. 14

WPA 13913 of 2023

Swami Kalikananda Maharaj Math
Vs.
The State of West Bengal & Ors.

Mr. Ajay Debnath,
Mr. Devranjan Das,
Mr. U. Mukherjee
...for the petitioner.

Mr. Sk. Md. Galib Sr.Govt. Adv.,
Ms. Sujata Mukherjee.
...for the State.

Learned counsel claiming to represent Maa Kalyaneshwari, an entity which happens to be the owner of Mouza Haldia, J.L. No.23, Plot No.1206 submits that his client has not been made a party.

Learned counsel for the petitioner submits that the said entity is actually a shebait of the petitioner's estate.

Let the said entity be added as a respondent.

Leave is granted to the advocate on record of the petitioner to effect necessary corrections.

Amended copy of the writ petition shall be handed over to the learned counsel for the added respondent by today i.e. 22.11.2023.

List this matter for hearing under the same heading on 19th December, 2023 at 3 p.m..

The police authorities shall maintain peace at the locale.

Urgent certified copy of this order may be given to the parties expeditiously, if applied for.

(Jay Sengupta, J.)

